
 

 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Llywodraethu 

Corfforaethol 
Dyddiad: 

 
25 Mehefin 2013 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712568 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU 
CORFFORAETHOL, DYDD MERCHER, 3 GORFFENNAF 2013 am 9.30 am yn 
YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A’R CYHOEDD I FYNYCHU’R RHAN HON 
O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD   

 Dylai Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy’n 
rhagfarnu gydag unrhyw fater a nodwyd y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
hwn.   
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys dan Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 22 Mai 2013 (copi ynghlwm). 
 

5 HUNANASESIAD Y PWYLLGOR   

 Cymryd rhan mewn sesiwn hunanasesiad wedi ei hwyluso gan Bennaeth 
Archwilio Mewnol i ganfod cryfderau a gwendidau’r pwyllgor.  

9.35 a.m. 
 

6 ADRODDIAD CYNNYDD ARCHWILIO MEWNOL  (Tudalennau 15 - 26) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Bennaeth Archwilio Mewnol (copi ynghlwm) sy’n rhoi’r 
diweddaraf ar gynnydd y Gwasanaeth Archwilio Mewnol, y telerau sy’n 
gysylltiedig â darparu’r gwasanaeth, darpariaeth sicrwydd, adolygiadau sydd 
wedi eu cwblhau, perfformiad ac effeithio
[...]
needs to check that all employees have received 
the form detailing their employee information, and that 
they have returned the form to HR to update the 
system.  
Revised Completion Date: March 2013  
 
 
 
 
 

We have checked the records 
of forms sent out and all 
employees were included.  
However we are aware that 
some employees did not 
receive the forms.  There was 
the option of reissuing forms, 
however on reflection we have 
determined that this is not 
necessarily the most effective 
way of doing this.  We have 
therefore decided to take a 
different approach and 
supplementary actions have 
been identified to improve the 
quality and accuracy of Trent 
data.  

The HR Business Partner is also working on a project 
that involves identifying anomalies with the 
organisation structure on the Trent system.  
Revised Completion Date: October 2013 

Ongoing – on track for 
completion October 2013 
 

Implement the outcomes of the process review.  
Revised Completion Date: October 2013  

Ongoing – on track for 
completion October 2013 

2 There is no robust mechanism in 
place to determine accurately the 
future number of employees 
required within the Council to 
help identify shortages and 
competency gaps. This is due to 

In light of increasing budgetary pressures, it would be 
beneficial for managers to forecast further in advance 
the future employees required.  
 

Completed - Built into 
Workforce Planning exercise 
undertaken annually with 
services 

T
udalen 31



Report to Corporate Governance 03/07/2013 

Appendix A 

 

a lack of system integration that 
links a post to the budget, which 
results in HR having to interpret 
the effects of budget savings on 
posts.  
 

3 Although the new structure sees 
HR in a supportive role, as 
opposed to a ‘policing’ role, there 
is a lack of quality assurance 
checking to ensure that 
employees and managers are 
complying with HR policies and 
procedures. This increases the 
risk of the Council not complying 
with relevant legislation and it 
increases further if HR 
employees and service managers 
receive inadequate training and 
are unclear of their 
responsibilities.  
 

Implement the outcomes of the process review.  
Revised Completion Date: October 2013  

Ongoing – on track for 
completion October 2013 

Implement a quality assurance framework.  
Revised Completion Date: June 2013  

Completed 

4 There is an increased risk of 
inaccurate payments to 
employees, as HR does not 
always submit documentation to 
Payroll promptly or accurately, as 
we identified in our previous 
annual reviews of the Payroll 
system. This creates additional 
pressure on the Payroll team in 
scrutinising and amending forms 

The Standard Operating procedures should be made 
available on the intranet for future reference.  
 

Completed 

Meetings between Payroll & HR Team Managers to 
be held on a regular basis.  
Revised Completion Date: January 2013  

Meetings have been arranged 
but Payroll have been unable 
to attend due to work 
pressures arising out of key 
projects undertaken within the 
service.  Agreed with Payroll 
that these will recommence in 

T
udalen 32



Report to Corporate Governance 03/07/2013 

Appendix A 

 

to prevent inaccurate payments 
while still meeting strict 
deadlines.  
 

July. 

Monitoring system to be put in place to improve 
performance.  
Revised Completion Date: October 2013  

Ongoing – on track from 
completion October 2013 

Implement the outcomes of the process review.  
Revised Completion Date: October 2013  

Ongoing – on track from 
completion October 2013 

5 Overall, from consultation 
throughout our review, we 
received negative feedback on 
the new HR service, particularly 
with HR Direct. For example:  
comments on poor 
communication;  
 
a lack of continuity and 
inconsistent responses; and  
important HR documentation, 
such as job application forms, 
going missing  
 
Additionally, HR Direct does not 
have a robust mechanism f
[...]
arent.  
 

has been re-appointed. HR plan to utilise the Trent 
system to run reports on employees who have been 
re-employed. Completion Date: April 2013  
 

 Services need to identify key roles and posts and 
ensure that adequate succession planning is in place.  
HR Business Partners should make sure succession 
planning is in place within services as part of their on-
going role and as part of workforce planning.  
Revised Completion Date: October 2013 

Completed - Built into 
Workforce Planning exercise 
undertaken annually with 
services 

10 Business Partners provide 
support to line managers for 
grievances and disciplinary cases 
but, while they maintain their own 
records, there is no computerised 
central record to show progress 
with each case. This would assist 
with business continuity in the 
event of another Business 
Partner becoming involved. There 
is also no robust mechanism for 
ensuring that all grievances and 
disciplinary cases are recorded 
and dealt with promptly by the 
most appropriate person. This 
could lead to grievance cases not 
being handled effectively, leading 
to disputes and employment 
tribunals.  

All cases to be logged on current CRM helpdesk.  
Revised Completion Date: February 2013  

Completed 

T
udalen 36



Report to Corporate Governance 03/07/2013 

Appendix A 

 

 

11 There is a risk of non-compliance 
with legislation and inconsistent 
treatment of employees leading 
to financial loss from tribunal 
costs and reputational damage 
as:  
there is a lack of documentation 
held on redeployees’ files and no 
robust system to record the 
actions taken to prevent 
redundancy payments and 
ensure that each redeployee has 
had equal opportunity to be 
considered for vacant posts; and  
the redeployment files are kept in 
a lockable cabinet, but this is not 
locked, increasing the risk of 
unauthorised access to personal 
details and data protection 
breach.  
 

Implement the outcomes of the process review  
Revised Com
[...]
ts to continue delivery.  

Reputation damage to the council. 

Council is entitled to 

representation on Boards, and 

Heads of Service providing 

strategic advice to facilities.  

Heads of Service advise DCC on 

any emerging issues and risks.

The corporate performance 

management framework (PMF) is 

the main control in this area.  New 

system of "excellence thresholds" 

and "interventions" now used 

which is more robust than 

traditional target setting.  Training 

on PMF has been delivered to 

Members, with a specific sessions 

for Cabinet and Performance 

Scrutiny.  

Head of Business Planning & 

Performance and Corporate 

Improvement Team Manager 

meet monthly with Wales Audit 

Office to understand and respond 

to their concerns.

Steps to incorporate self 

assessments into council self 

assessment through Service 

Performance Challenges. 

The risk of a severe weather, 

contamination, or public 

health event. Services plan for 

the impact of expected 

seasonal variations in weather, 

but severe weather events can 

impact on service delivery. 

Similary, we put plans in place 

to monitor food, water and air 

quality, but any contaminations 

can impact on service delivery, 

as would any viral pandemics.

Reputational damage.  Potential 

intervention by the WG.  

Significant resources may be 

required to be diverted to deliver 

immediate and substantial 

change.

The risk of a significantly 

negative report(s) from 

external regulators.  

The risk of significant 

financial and reputational 

liabilities resulting from 

management of some Arm's 

Significant disruption to core 

services.  Serious injury or fatality 

due to road network closure, 

poisoning or infection.  

Reputational risk to the council if 

unable to deal with issues. 
Cllr David Smith

Hywyn Williams
Alternatives to the Rhyl Sun 

Centre are being considered.

Peter McHugh

A regional approach is now being 

taken to Emergency Planning, 

and is movi
[...]
 This area of work formed part of the work programme of the Business 

Tudalen 55



Appendix II to Corporate Governance Committee Report 

Page 2 of 11 
Project Closure Version 0.1 – May 12’ 

Transformation Board, and was a key part of Improving the way the council works. The 
project focussed on: 
 

• A review of the current system. 

• Engagement with managers and services to improve the current arrangements. 

• Ensuring that the new system is embedded in the organisation. 
 
    Achieving cultural change was a key part of this project, and the review focussed on 
that. Because of this, external support from Richard Baker, Director of Governance & Risk 
Management for Caerus Consulting was required to help facilitate change and bring in an 
element of challenge to the review. Richard Baker had previously conducted a similar 
review for Conwy County Borough Council. Training was provided for the Corporate 
Executive Team, the Senior Leadership Team, and the Middle Management; as well as 
the Corporate Improvement Team that would be responsible for the integration and 
coordination of effective risk management with the council’s business planning processes 
going forward. 
 
    The purpose of this project was therefore to implement the recommendations of the 
review, including the practical arrangements required to make the transition between the 
old and new systems. On November 9, 2011 a report that accompanied a new Risk 
Management Guidance and Policy was submitted for the consideration of the Corporate 
Governance Committee, which resolved that: 
 
a) it approves the content of the accompanying Risk Management Guidance document 

and Policy Statement; 
b) it agrees its role and responsibilities as outlined in the Risk Management Guidance 

document under section 2.4 and 4.1; and 
c) agrees that reference to staff training issues be included in Paragraph 2.5 of the Risk 

Management Guidance document. 
 

Assurance as to the effectiveness of the internal control procedures and mechanisms 
in place to mitigate risks across the council will continue to fall within the purview of the 
Internal Audit team, which will produce an annual review for the Corporate Governance 
Committee. Internal Audit will also use the information from the risk management 
framework to inform their risk-based audit plan. 
 
    This closure report represents the views and recommendations of the workstream 
established to undertake the work of the Risk Management Review, as well as an 
evaluation of progress to date. With the Corporate Governance Committee’s acceptance 
of the new risk management system, the project is now closed, and any outstanding 
actions will be part of business as usual. 
 

 

PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS AND BEST PRACTICE 

 

 
Project highlights include: 
 

• A clear and consistently applied system throughout the council, with better 
accountability and engagement by officers. 

• A simple but effective risk register template. 

• A reduction in the size of risk registers, brought about by the clear separation of risks 
and issues, and the removal of duplication. 

Tudalen 56



Appendix II to Corporate Governance Committee Report 

Page 3 of 11 
Project Closure Version 0.1 – May 12’ 

• A new Corporate Risk Register for which Corporate Directors and Cabinet Members 
are more clearly accountable. 

• Comprehensive training delivered to the Corporate Executive, Senior Leadership and 
Middle Management teams, as well as elected Members (including Cabinet, Corporate 
Governance, and Performance Scrutiny). 

• 42 new service risks and 6 new corporate risks identified. 

• Where joint services are concerned, it was agreed with Conwy County Borough 
Council’s corporate centre that Denbighshire’s Risk Register template would be used. 

• The final adoption of the new Guidance and Policy by Corporate Governance. 
 
The project has demonstrated best practice in the following ways: 
  

• A thorough review, which has included a desktop 
[...]
 savings. By virtue of the simplified template, the reduction in the size of the registers 
by some four-fifths has resulted in a saving of at least £270 annually in printing costs for 
the Service Performance Challenge programme. This figure is based on black-and-white 
costs only, not colour as has sometimes been the case, and does not take into account 
any additional copies printed within the services throughout the year.  
 
    There are no additional cost implications as a result of this project, and it is anticipated 
that a more focussed risk process will mean greater added value and better use of 
resources, as well as officer and Member time. 
 

 

TIMESCALES 
 

For the full project delivery plan, please see appendix II. 
 

Project Stage 
 

Start Date: Finish Date: 

0 Project Brief 
 

02/03/11 11/05/11 

1 Project Business Case 
 

N/A N/A 

2 Project Delivery Plan 
 

02/03/11 23/05/12 

3 Implementation 
 

06/07/11 08/02/12 

4 Project Closure / Evaluation 
 

02/05/12 23/05/12 

 
 

QUALITY / SPECIFICATION 

 
 
    The implementation has been delivered within timescales and the desired outputs have 
been achieved within the scope of the project and without any additional impact or 
disruption to the work of the council or budget. The new service registers were well-
received during the Service Performance Challenge programme, and members and 
officers have praised the new style and methodology for its simplicity. A report to the 
Corporate Governance Committee on February 8, 2012 introduced the new Corporate 
Risk Register, which was developed from the new service registers and focussed sessions 
with the Corporate Executive Team. The committee resolved that: 
 
a) it receives the report; 
b) confirms that it is satisfied that the process for developing, monitoring and reviewing 

the Corporate Risk Register is robust. 
 

However, the Corporate Improvement Team has identified further work that is needed 
to fully embed the new system (see app

Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 3 July 2013 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Brian Blakeley, Martyn Holland, Gwyneth Kensler (Vice-Chair) and 
Jason McLellan (Chair) together with Lay Member Paul Whitham. 
 
Councillors Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for Finance and Assets and Barbara 
Smith, Lead Member for Modernising and Performance were also in attendance. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (GW); Head of Internal Audit Services (IB); Audit 
Manager (BS); Head of Strategic HR (LA); HR Services Manager (CR); Chief Accountant 
(RW); Corporate Improvement Team Manager (TW) and Committee Administrator (KEJ) 
together with Wales Audit Office Representatives (GB & AV) 

 
POINT OF NOTICE 
 
Due to the amount of business to be transacted and time constraints of committee 
members it was agreed to defer Agenda Item 5 ‘Committee Self-Assessment’ to the next 
meeting and to vary the order of the agenda to accommodate that change. 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Stuart Davies 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 22 May 2013 were 
submitted. 
 
Matters Arising – Page 8 Item No. 7 Annual Improvement Report – The Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services advised that the Scrutiny Chairs & Vice Chairs 
Group had agreed that the Corporate Risk Register be presented to this committee 
twice a year following review by the Corporate Executive Team in order to provide a 
strategic overview of the arrangements.  Issues concerning individual risks requiring 
more detail would be dealt with by the appropriate scrutiny committee.  The Chair 



requested that the minutes of the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs Group be 
circulated to committee members for information.  [KEJ to action] 
 
Councillor Martyn Holland observed that references made within the minutes may 
not be easily understood by those who had not been present at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2013 be received and 
approved as a correct record. 
 

5 COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT  
 
Due to the amount of business to be transacted and time constraints it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee’s Self Assessment session be deferred to the 
committee’s next meeting on 4 September 2013. 
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services (HIAS) submitted a report (previously 
circulated) updating members on the latest progress of the Internal Audit Service.  
The HIAS highlighted particular areas of the report as follows – 
 

 progress in delivering the Internal Audit Operational Plan 2013/14 

 recent internal audit reports issued in respect of WG Free Breakfast 
Initiative; WG Higher Education Student Finance; Financial Systems – 
Ruthin 2012/13; Risk Management, and Ysgol Clawdd Offa, Prestatyn 

 there were no outstanding concerns regarding management’s response to 
issues raised with a separate agenda item on Strategic HR, and 

 Internal Audit performance and key measures. 
 
Members discussed their reporting requirements for internal audit reports and noted 
that in some cases reports were issued following the agenda deadline and therefore 
not included for discussion at the next meeting.  The audit report issued in respect 
of Ysgol Clawdd Offa fell into that category and was a cause for concern in view of 
the low assurance rating provided.  It was agreed that members be provided with a 
full audit report at the time of issue and that those subject to an amber/red 
assurance rating be considered at the committee’s next meeting. [IB to action]  
Members would also have the opportunity to raise issues regarding other audit 
reports directly with the HIAS or at the meeting.  In view of members’ concerns 
regarding Ysgol Clawdd Offa, the HIAS provided a verbal update and the 
committee agreed to receive a detailed report at their next meeting. [IB to action]  
In response to a question from Councillor Gwyneth Kensler, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services confirmed that the Lead Member could be invited to attend. 
 
Members also considered the breakdown of internal audit work for 2013/14 and the 
HIAS clarified issues in response to questions thereon providing definitions for a 
number of work areas and the remit in terms of audit work to be carried out within 
those areas.  With regard to School Fund Audits, the HIAS reported upon a number 
of school themed visits and advised that he had developed plain English guidance 
for schools which would be made available in September. 



 
RESOLVED that – 
 
(a)  subject to implementation of the reporting requirements for the committee as 

detailed above, the progress report on the Internal Audit Service be received 
and noted, and 

 
(b)  a progress report on Ysgol Clawdd Offa, Prestatyn be submitted to the next 

meeting of the committee on 4 September 2013 and the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Education also be invited to attend. [IB to action] 

 
7 STRATEGIC HR INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  

 
The HR Services Manager (HRSM) submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating members on the actions identified as part of the Internal Audit report for 
Strategic HR.  In view of the low assurance rating given for delivering the audit 
action plan which had been reported to the committee in February 2013, members 
had agreed to keep progress under review and requested an update at this 
meeting. 
 
The HRSM reported upon progress with the action plan made since February and 
also detailed further work to be undertaken together with some revised timescales.  
She elaborated upon a number of outstanding areas of work which had been 
summarised within the report.  Reference was also made to progress with the HR 
Improvement Plan which was referred to as a considerable undertaking. 
 
Members sought clarification regarding a number of actions to be progressed, 
queried the reasons for the delay in their implementation and sought assurances 
regarding future progress.  Officers responded as follows – 
 

 reported upon the IT systems currently used for HR and work ongoing to 
match data from Payroll and Trent together with plans to integrate those 
systems to enable data to be inputted once 

 elaborated upon the professional competency reviews for HR staff to 
measure performance and identify any development gaps 

 a new recruitment framework had been introduced to address the problems 
relating to take up of references and validation of qualifications and 
safeguarding checks would be carried out to ensure compliance 

 agreed that determination of competency gaps and succession planning was 
crucial in light of workforce pressures and advised that this process had 
been built into the workforce planning exercise undertaken annually with 
services 

 confirmed that due to work pressures Payroll had been unable to attend 
meetings with HR but monthly meetings would likely restart in July 

 acknowledged the reputational risk to the council arising from employment of 
ex-employees which had been included within the Pay Policy. 

 
The committee also discussed with officers the need for accurate employee data 
and felt that more should be done to address that issue.  Councillor Martyn Holland 



felt that line managers should take some responsibility and suggested a process be 
introduced for managers to check the accuracy of staff data. [LA/CR to action] 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services (HIAS) verbally reported upon the follow up 
review carried out the previous week advising that he still had serious concerns 
regarding delivery of both the audit action plan and HR Improvement plan and felt 
that not enough progress had been made.  He highlighted that only 21 of the 45 
original actions had been completed and some deadlines had been extended more 
than once.  It was felt that the plans were over ambitious in terms of timescale and 
may not be achievable.  The final follow up report would be available shortly and a 
further follow up would likely take place in November.  The Head of Strategic HR 
referred to the additional pressures on the service as a result of the current climate 
and changing priorities but provided some assurance regarding delivery of the 
action plans within timescales advising that additional dedicated resources had 
been provided specifically for that purpose.  The HRSM agreed that the HR 
Improvement Plan was ambitious but she was confident that the December 2013 
deadline for specific actions within the audit action plan would be met. 
 
Members noted the audit opinion and confidence expressed by HR officers that 
deadlines could be met.  The committee agreed to continue to monitor progress 
and receive a further update at their next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Strategic HR Internal Audit Report be received and noted and 
a further progress report be submitted to the committee’s next meeting on 4 
September 2013. [IB/LA/CR to action] 
 

8 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  
 
The Chief Accountant (CA) submitted a report (previously circulated) providing an 
overview of the draft Statement of Accounts 2012/13 and the process underpinning 
it.  The draft accounts had been appended to the report and would be made 
formally available for public inspection in August. 
 
Members were provided with an update and overview of the draft accounts and 
would be receiving the final accounts for approval in September 2013.  In providing 
details of the council’s financial position the CA drew members’ attention to the 
following areas within the accounts – 
 

 the revenue position for the year and an explanation of the adjustments 
made 

 the revenue outturn position on service and corporate budgets showing an 
underspend of £1.525m 

 a higher than estimated Council Tax Yield of £265k 

 contributions to and from earmarked reserves 

 the balance sheet showing the value of assets and liabilities and the new 
methodology for calculating the value of council housing stock 

 members’ allowances and officers’ remuneration 

 related parties including elected members, officers and companies 

 the Annual Governance Statement. 
 



In light of the comprehensive and technical nature of the accounts members agreed 
to scrutinise the document outside the meeting and raise any questions directly with 
finance officers or at the meeting on 27 September when the final accounts were 
submitted.  Mr. Anthony Veale, Wales Audit Office (WAO) reminded members that 
the accounts were subject to audit by the WAO but there were no obvious 
concerns. 
 
Councillor Brian Blakeley queried the position regarding Clwyd Leisure Limited 
(CLL).  The CA responded that audited accounts for 2012/13 were not yet available 
for any of the related companies and confirmed there were wider issues relating to 
CLL which were being discussed with them at senior level.  In response to a 
question from Councillor Gwyneth Kenser the CA elaborated upon the council’s 
process for dealing with termination and discretionary benefits and confirmed that 
any enhancement of pensions as a result would create an ongoing cost. 
 
RESOLVED that the position as presented in the draft accounts be noted. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
9 BUDGET/MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - UPDATE  

 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for Finance and Assets presented 
the confidential report (previously circulated) updating members on potential 
revenue budget settlements and the possible impact on the Council’s financial 
planning. 
 
In view of the uncertainty about future settlements it had been agreed to delay 
updating and publishing the 2013/16 version of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
until clarification had been provided by the Welsh Government.  There would likely 
be significant financial impact across the council and a range of possible 
implications and scenarios modelled for the next three years had been detailed 
within the report.  Council briefing scheduled on 15 July had been reserved for a 
budget workshop to brief members on the financial position going forward and 
provide opportunity for discussion.  A further update would be presented to the 
committee on 4 September.    In response to questions the CA – 
 

 elaborated upon the likely impact of the 2011 Census on the council’s 
revenue support grant funding 

 explained the reasoning behind the estimated Council Tax collection rate 
with an assumption that any surplus would be used to deliver the Corporate 
Plan 

 agreed that cost shunting in health services was an issue and mechanisms 
had been established to mitigate that risk 

 funding would be sought from the Welsh Government to address the findings 
of the investigator’s report into the November 2012 floods. 



 
RESOLVED that the position as presented within the report and appendices be 
noted. 
 

OPEN SESSION 
 
Upon completion of the above business the meeting resumed in open session. 
 
10 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
The Corporate Improvement Team Manager (CITM) submitted a report (previously 
circulated) regarding the Strategic Risk Management Framework which governed 
how the Council managed risk at corporate and service level.  Details of the 
systems in place in order to manage risk effectively had been included within the 
report.  Members were asked to consider whether any further actions were required 
to provide assurance about the risk management framework. 
 
Lay Member Paul Whitham sought assurances that processes were in place to 
identify risks at an early stage for inclusion within the Corporate Risk Register 
(CRR).  The CITM explained the mechanisms for identifying emerging risks for 
consideration by the Corporate Executive Team (CET) together with the work of the 
Corporate Improvement Officers and individual services in that regard.  He 
confirmed that officers considered the risks detailed within standard committee 
reports but most risks were identified during dialogue with individual services.  The 
CITM referred to the responsibilities of CET as owners of the risk register and the 
role of the Corporate Improvement Team as facilitator within that process. 
 
Councillor Barbara Smith, Lead Member for Modernising and Performance referred 
to the responsibilities of both officers and elected members in identifying risk, 
including the role of the Corporate Governance Committee in that regard.  She 
referred to the recent Internal Audit report on the risk management process and 
recommendation to better engage elected members within that process.  The CITM 
responded that Cabinet Members would be involved in reviewing the CRR in future 
alongside CET.  Another issue arising from the audit report was the need for some 
services to further embed risk management and the CITM advised that the 
Corporate Directors were taking a lead role in that regard which was also reflected 
within the service challenge process.  The Audit Manager added that a number of 
suggestions to facilitate the integration of risk management within services had 
been discussed with the Senior Leadership Team. 
 
In light of the responsibilities of elected members within the risk management 
process the Chair highlighted the need for training and was keen for all members to 
participate.  It was agreed that the CITM provide a risk briefing session for 
members at the next Council Briefing meeting to be held on 16 September. 
 
RESOLVED that – 

 
(a)  the report detailing the Strategic Risk Management Framework be received 

and noted, and 
 



(b)  a Risk Briefing Session be provided by the Corporate Improvement Team 
Manager at the next Council Briefing to be held on 16 September, 2013. [TW 
to action] 

 
At this juncture (11.40 a.m.) the committee adjourned for a refreshment break. 
 

11 WALES AUDIT OFFICE: 2013 - 14 PERFORMANCE AUDIT WORK AND FEES  
 
A report by the Corporate Improvement Team Manager (previously circulated) was 
submitted presenting the programme of performance audit work to be carried out by 
the Wales Audit Office (WAO) at Denbighshire County Council during 2013 – 14 
and the associated fee for that work.  The WAO Representative, Mr. Gwilym Bury 
elaborated upon specific elements of work for Denbighshire covering – 
 

 Corporate Assessment Update 

 Improvement Plan Audit 

 Assessment of Performance Audit 

 Data Quality Review 

 Local Review 
 
In addition a programme of Improvement and Local Government National Studies 
would be undertaken in respect of – 
 

 Improvement Study – Safeguarding 

 Local Government National Studies – Welfare Reform & Delivering with less 
– the impact on services and citizens 

 
Members were advised that Denbighshire had the second lowest performance fees 
for local authorities in Wales which reflected in part the council’s lower risk 
compared to some years ago.  Councillor Julian Thompson Hill added that this was 
due to the proactive work carried out by the council over the last few years. 
 
In response to questions Mr. Bury provided some indicative time scales for each 
piece of work for Denbighshire.  In terms of the national studies no decision had 
been made to date regarding which authorities would be selected for field work but 
the studies would be carried out in the current financial year.  A national report into 
the all Wales position would be produced and it was likely that councils selected for 
the study would also receive individual feedback. 
 
The committee looked forward to receiving the reports in future and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the Wales Audit Office 2013 – 14 Performance Work 
and Fees be received and noted. 
 

12 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Corporate Governance Committee’s work programme (previously circulated) 
was presented for consideration. 
 



During debate Councillor Martyn Holland highlighted the need for a mechanism for 
elected member representatives on outside bodies to report back to the council on 
their activities.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (HLDS) agreed to 
prepare a draft protocol for that purpose for the committee’s consideration.  After 
further discussion the committee – 
 

 reaffirmed that the following additional items be included for consideration at 
the next meeting on 4 September 2013 – 

 
-  Corporate Self Assessment [IB to action] 
-  Strategic HR Internal Audit Report Update [IB/LA/CR to action] 
-  Ysgol Clawydd Offa Internal Audit Report [IB to action] 

 

 agreed that in light of the additional items to be considered above, the next 
meeting of the committee be held at the earlier start time of 9.00 a.m. [KEJ 
to action] 

 agreed to receive the Corporate Risk Register as a business item every six 
months [TW to action], and 

 requested that the HLDS prepare a draft protocol for representatives on 
outside bodies to report back on their activities for the November meeting. 
[GW to action] 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments and agreements referred to above, 
the forward work programme be approved. 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.10 p.m. 


